

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Arbitration Application No. 158/2025
URN: ARBAP / 277U / 2025

M/s Symphonia And Graphicus Pvt. Ltd., 36-37, 6Th Floor S And G Tower, Moji Colony, Calgary Road, Malviya Nagar, Jaipur-302017 Through Managing Director.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation, Bhawani Singh Road, Near Jda, Jaipur-302015 Through Managing Director.
2. The Executive Director, Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation, Bhawani Singh Road, Near Jda, Jaipur-302015
3. The Deputy Director (P And B), Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation, Bhawani Singh Road, Near Jda, Jaipur-302015.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Aditya Kumar Mitruka Mr. Ritin Jain Mr. Kartik Bhaskar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ripu Daman Singh Naruka

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV
PRAKASH SHARMA**

Order

03/07/2026

1. Admittedly, there is a dispute between the parties and in terms of the agreement such disputes are to be adjudicated through an arbitration.
2. Notice for appointment of Arbitrator was sent by the petitioner, which remained unanswered. In view thereto, an application has been moved under Section 11 (6) of the

Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking appointment of an Arbitrator by this Court.

3. Reply has been filed.

4. The respondents submitted that the petitioner was required to complete the work which he has not done. The issue would be adjudicated by the Arbitrator.

5. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, this Court appoints Hon'ble Mr. Justice K. S. Rathore, Former Judge, Rajasthan High Court, R/o 338-339, Mansingh Shekhawat Block Nemi Sagar Colony, Queens Road, Vaishali Nagar, Jaipur to act as the Sole Arbitrator and to decide all issues without prejudice to the rights and contentions raised in the present application proceedings. The arbitration fees shall be determined in accordance with the Fourth Schedule of the Act of 1996, as amended. The fee of the Arbitrator will be equally borne by both the parties.

4. The Arbitrator is requested to complete the proceedings as per the time limit specified under Section 29A of the Act of 1996.

5. The arbitration application is allowed accordingly.

6. Copy of this order is to be sent to the appointed Sole Arbitrator.

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ